Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: LTE WiFi Router
Type Designation: Vodafone MachineLink 4G,
NetComm Wireless NWL-22-02
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: DC 12.0 V
Tested Modulation Type: OFDM:64-QAM
General product description:
The EUT is a GSM / UMTS / LTE / GPS / WiFi Router.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a GSM / UMTS / LTE / GPS / WiFi Router. It supports WiFi 2.4GHz nmode,
GPS and the relevant bands for European Approval GSM 900 and 1800,
UMTS FDD I and VIII and E-UTRA eFDD 1, 3, 7, 8 and 20.
Assessment Reference: MDE_VODA_1501_MPEb Page 6 of 7
3 Evaluation Results
3.1 RF Exposure Evaluation
Standards
OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01 August 1997
FCC 47 CFR §1.1307
FCC 47 CFR §1.1310
3.1.1 Test limits
As specified in Table 1B of 47 CFR 1.1310 – Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE), Limits for General
Population/Uncontrolled Exposure.
Frequency range (MHz) Power density (mW/cm²)
300 – 1,500 f/1500
1,500 – 100,000 1.0
Equation OET bulletin 65, page 18, edition 97-01:    𝑆 =
𝑃𝐺
4𝜋𝑅2 =
𝐸𝐼𝑅𝑃
4𝜋𝑅²
Where:
S = power density
P = power input to the antenna
G = power gain of the antenna in the direction of interest relative to an isotropic radiator
R = distance to the centre of radiation of the antenna
Assessment Reference: MDE_VODA_1501_MPEb Page 7 of 7
3.1.2 Test Protocol
The below table is to determine the MPE values using the maximum gain values for this product.
Operational
Bands
Frequency
(MHz)
Antenna
Gain
(dBi)
 Antenna
Gain
 -numeric-
(mW/cm²)
Output
Power
(dBm)
Duty
Cycle
correction
factor
Max.
mean
output
power
(dBm)
Output
Power
(mW)
Output
Power
(EIRP)
(mW)
 FCC Limit
(mW/cm²)